1/16
Safety valves,
directly operated
Type DBDH...1X/...XC...E
Nominal size (NG) 4...30
Unit series 1X
RE 25010-XC-B2/06.09
Replaces: 09.08

in Part III
Note:
Not all combinations of the above type codes are available.
P
T
4/16 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics DBDH...1X/...XC...E    RE 25010-XC-B2
Function, sectional diagram, symbol
Valves of the type DBDH…1X/…XC…E are type-tested,
directly operated pressure relief valves which conform to the
Pressure Equipment Directive 97/23/EG. They are employed
for reducing system pressure and are intended for use as
safety valves.
When the preset response pressure is exceeded in the P duct,
the valves react and connect the P and T ducts internally. The
valves are available in different versions: as screw-in valve “K”
for screwing into blocks, as a valve with threaded connection
“G”, or as a valve for subplate mounting “P” (“G” and “P” are
not possible with size NG4).
The screw-in valve itself, which is used in all versions, basically
consists of the sleeve (7), spring (6), cone (5.1, response
pressure up to 400 bar) or ball (5.2, response pressure 405
bar and over), valve seat (4) and setting element (8).
The spring presses the cone (5.1) or the ball (5.2) against the
valve seat (4). The response pressure is factory-set to a fixed
value using the setting element, then the valve is sealed.
The P duct is connected to the system. The pressure predomi-
nating in the system acts on the cone or the ball. If the pres-
sure in the P duct rises above the value set by the pretension
of the spring, the cone or the ball lifts up from the valve seat
against the spring force, and connects the P and T ducts.
The pressure fluid flows out of the P duct into the T duct.
Design measures limit the maximum possible lift of the cone.
The valves are available with graduated response pressures
(in 5 bar increments). The valve spring can be relieved of
tension using the hand wheel, and the response pressure
can be reduced from the factory setting without having to
remove the seal. To do this, please refer to Part III of the
Operating Instructions, RE 25010-XC-B3, section 5.3.
Example illustration with symbol:
Screw-in valve DBDH 10 K1X/...XC...E
Response pressure 30 … 400 bar
Response pressure 405 … 630 bar (ball poppet valve NG10)
Screw-in valve type Typ DBDH  4 K1X/...XC...E
Response pressure 60 … 500 bar
P P duct
T T duct
1, 2 O-rings on valve body
3 Axial or radial sealing of
single seal
3.1, 3.2 Sealing elements of axial or
radial seal of multiple seal
4 Valve seat
5.1 Valve cone
5.2 Valve ball
6 Spring
7 Sleeve
8 Hand wheel setting element
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 25010-XC-B2    DBDH...1X/...XC...E 5/16
Technical data
General
Installation position Optional
Ambient temperature range °C –20 … +80 (FKM-seals)
–30 … +80 (NBR-seals)
Storage temperature range °C –20 … +80 (FKM-seals)
–30 … +80 (NBR-seals)
Dimensions, weight   See “Unit dimensions” from page 12
Surface protection for versions “G” and “P” Paint, layer thickness max. 100 μm

Unit dimensions: Screw-in valve NG4 (in mm)
1 Hand wheel setting element
2 Stamped type designation
3 Hexagon, width across flats 17 mm
4 Lock nut, width across flats 17 mm
5 Port T, anywhere on the perimeter
1) Minimum diameter in recess
2) All edges of sealing ring insertion taper rounded and free
from burrs
3) Fitting depth
4) Maximum dimension with response pressure at
 lowest setting
Visual inspection
Tolerancing: DIN 7167
General tolerances: ISO 2768-mk
0,
02
L31
L24L23 2)
3 41
ØD16
ØD19-0,2 1)
L25
L26
L28
L27
L29
L30
0,5 x 45°
5 6
7
2
Ø
 0
,1
A
Ø
 0
,0
5
A
x
x
Ø
D
17
Ø
D
18
Ø
D
15
D
14
45°
A
α1
S1
Ø
D
13
= Rz1... 16x
A
Pt 16
R0,2±0,1 3)
T P
P
P
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 25010-XC-B2    DBDH...1X/...XC...E 13/16
Unit dimensions: Screw-in valves NG6 to NG30 (in mm)
Screw-in valve
NG ØD13 L23 L24 S1 Weight
6 40 81 64,5 32 ca. 0.4 kg

2 Lock nut, width across flats 19 mm
3 Stamped component code
4 Stamped type designation and response pressure
5 Fitting depth
6 Port T, anywhere on perimeter
7 Port P, anywhere on perimeter or on end face
1) Maximum dimension
2) Maximum dimension with response pressure at lowest setting
3) Edge of sealing ring insertion taper rounded and free from
burrs
Tolerancing: DIN 7167
General tolerances: ISO 2768-mk
14/16 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics DBDH...1X/...XC...E    RE 25010-XC-B2
PT
(P)
PT
L1
L4L3
L2
H
2
B2B1
ØD1
L6
L5
PT
D2; T1
ØD3
5
23 6
L7
Ø65
4
H
3
A A
A-A
(P)
ØD4; T2
1
L6±0,1
L7±0,1
L5±0,1
B1
±0
,1
L4±0,1
0,01 100mm
Rt   4
Unit dimensions: Sub plate mounting, NG6 to NG30 (in mm)
1 Screw-in valve, example illustration 1)
2 Connecting bore (P), e.g. for pressure measurement,
sealed when supplied with screw plug (see dimension
table for (P))
Not available for NG10 with pressure stages > 400 bar
3 Nameplate
4 Locating pin
5 Valve bearing surface
6 Four valve fastening bores
Valve fastening bolts to ISO 4762 2)
NG Dimensions Property class Material number
6 M6 x 50 10.9 R913000151
10 M8 x 70 10.9 R913000149
20 M8 x 90 12.9 R913000150
30 M10 x 110 12.9 R913000148
2) Appropriate specified bolts to DIN 912 may also be used as
an alternative.
In order to ensure a secure connection, use only the
following valve fastening bolts (order separately):
– 4 hexagon socket head cap screws
 ISO 4762…-flZn-240h-L
(coefficient of friction μtotal = 0.09 to 0.14)
       Required surface quality